File No. 12-650

(ITEM      ) From the Corporation Counsel requesting authorization to amend the contract with Buelow Vetter by $100,000 for various legal matters related to labor and employment law, by recommending adoption of the following:
A RESOLUTION


WHEREAS,  the Office of Corporation Corporation Counsel is requesting to amend the contract with Buelow, Vetter, Buikema, Olson & Vliet LLC (“Buelow, Vetter”) to represent Milwaukee County in labor relations matters involving Milwaukee County and Milwaukee County employee unions; and

WHEREAS, Milwaukee County has required and will continue to require the assistance of private counsel with specialized knowledge and experience in the area of labor and employment law to advise and represent Milwaukee County in labor relations matters involving Milwaukee County and Milwaukee County employee unions; and


WHEREAS, the County Board approved a contract with Buelow, Vetter on September 30, 2010 (File No. 10-294) for that purpose; and 


WHEREAS, the County Board approved amendment of the contract on February 2, 2012, to authorize the expenditure of up to $275,000.00 (File No. 12-80); and


WHEREAS, Buelow Vetter has recently represented, and continues to represent, Milwaukee County in multiple lawsuits, in declaratory ruling proceedings and in interest arbitration and other proceedings before the Wisconsin Employment Relations Commission (WERC), including, but not limited to, the following matters:


•  MDSA v. Milwaukee County (lay-off of deputy sheriffs and arbitration)


    Case No. 11-CV-18156


•  MDSA v. Milwaukee County (review of arbitration award on layoffs)


    Case No. 12-CV-1984


•  MDSA v. Clarke and Milwaukee County (recall of deputy sheriffs)


    Case No. 12-CV-5551

•  MDSA grievance and WERC Prohibited Practice Complaint (retiree health for

   deputy sheriffs)

•  Milwaukee County v. WERC and AFSCME (2010 furlough days and  

    bargaining)


    Case No. 11-CV-12137


•  MDSA WERC Prohibited Practice Complaint (G4S temporary bailiff contract)

•  DC48 v. Milwaukee County (seniority in vacation selection under Sheriff)


   Case No. 12-CV-3944; and 


WHEREAS, it is advantageous to Milwaukee County to continue to retain the services of Buelow, Vetter to provide advice and representation in labor relations matters with Milwaukee County employee unions because of its extensive background and experience in those matters and its continuing representation of Milwaukee County in several pending litigation and interest arbitration matters; and


WHEREAS, it is expected that the need for these services will be extensive as a result of the significant number of currently pending matters that require the firm’s continued handling and Corporation Counsel estimates the need for an additional $100,000.00 to provide those services in 2012; and


WHEREAS, the sum of $274,666.02 has been paid to Buelow, Vetter during the past three years for the various legal services described in this resolution and an additional $13,274.24 has been incurred, but not yet paid; and 

WHEREAS, there are sufficient funds in the 2012 litigation reserve account, Org. Unit 1961, to pay for the legal services described in this resolution; now, therefore,

BE IT RESOLVED, that the Corporation Counsel is authorized and directed to amend the contract with Buelow Vetter Buikema Olson & Vliet LLC to advise and represent Milwaukee County in labor relations matters with Milwaukee County employee unions, for a total amount not to exceed $375,000 for payment of continuing legal services.
H:\Shared\COMCLERK\Committees\2012\Sep\FPA\Resolutions\12-650 corrected.doc
2

